MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 210

Chapter 208

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Maine Civil War Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 48, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the commission from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,500 \$7,000 for the expenses and operation of the commission. Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this act have been accomplished June 30, 1963.'
- Sec. 2. Legislative intent. It is the intent of this act to increase the original appropriation of \$3,500 by an additional \$3,500.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 209

AN ACT Providing for Repair and Maintenance of State-owned Dam on Dead River, Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Androscoggin Dam; repair and maintenance. The State of Maine shall maintain and repair the state-owned dam on Dead River in the Town of Leeds, Androscoggin County, and the State Department of Inland Fisheries and Game shall act as the representative of the State of Maine for the accomplishment of this work. For this purpose there shall be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the amount of \$500 during the 1961-62 fiscal year.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 210

AN ACT Reactivating the State Committee on Children and Youth.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. State Committee on Children and Youth, reactivated. The Governor shall appoint a committee of 20 members consisting of one each from the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Departments of Education, Health and Welfare, Mental Health and Corrections and 15 representative citizens, 2 of whom shall be youths. The Governor shall designate the chairman.
- Sec. 2. Duties of the committee. The Maine Committee on Children and Youth shall study the recommendations of the 1960 White House Conference